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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated for Sarva Shiksha Abhiyaan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyaan (RMSA) and Mid-Day Meal Scheme in the country during the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the allocated funds are not being fully spent on education;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor and the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to improve the situation; and

(d) the number of cases of misappropriation of funds that were proved and action taken against the officers found responsible for the same during the above period, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a): The details of funds allocated for Sarva Shiksha Abhiyaan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyaan (RMSA) and Mid-Day Meal Scheme in the country during the last three years and the current year are as under:

     (Rs. In Crores)
Year  Schemes
  Budget Allocation
 SSA  RMSA  MDM
2011-12 21000.00  2512.45  10380.00
2012-13 25555.00  3172.63  11937.00
2013-14 27258.00  3123.00  13215.00
2014-15 28258.00  5000.00  13215.00

(b) Expenditure reported under these schemes including State share (SSA, MDM & RMSA) for last 3 years is:

     (Rs. In Crores)
Year  Schemes
  Expenditure
 SSA  RMSA  MDM
2011-12 37834.09  1678.27  9901.91
2012-13 44087.14  2402.83  10867.90
2013-14 39947.52  5103.56  10927.21

(c) Government of India has a monitoring mechanism through Joint-Review Missions and 38 monitoring institutions to assess the implementation of these schemes in the field, besides regular annual auditing of accounts.

(d) Proven cases of misappropriation have been reported from Himachal Pradesh for Rs.9.53 lakhs in 2010-11 against which an FIR has been lodged, fraudulent transaction of Rs. 32.07 lakh reported in Gujarat in 2010-11 for which an FIR has been lodged, misappropriation of an amount of Rs. 31.25 lakh reported in the State of Haryana, of which Rs. 8.79 lakhs have been recovered.
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